Public Document Pack

Markets Committee

Date:

Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019
11.30 am

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

James Tumbridge (Chairman) Deputy Edward Lord
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman) Alderman Bronek Masojada
Matthew Bell Wendy Mead

Peter Bennett Deputy Robert Merrett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith Andrien Meyers

Mark Bostock Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy David Bradshaw Deputy Joyce Nash
Richard Crossan John Petrie

Deputy Kevin Everett Stephen Quilter
Alderman David Graves John Scott

Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner) lan Seaton

Deputy Henry Jones Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Angus Knowles-Cutler Deputy Tom Sleigh
Gregory Lawrence Mark Wheatley

Deputy Edward Lord Douglas Barrow

Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408,
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




10.

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 8" May 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE
Report of the Interim Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
For Information
(Pages 7 - 14)

CITY HARVEST PARTNERSHIP WITH NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET
Report of the Interim Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
For Decision
(Pages 15 - 30)

MARKETS REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 31 - 54)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8" May 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 55 - 56)



11.

12.

13.

14.

CITY'S WHOLESALE MARKETS - CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME UPDATE
Report of the City Surveyor
For Information
(Pages 57 - 66)

MARKET DEBTS UPDATE
For Information
(Pages 67 - 76)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MARKETS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8 May 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 8 May 2019 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

James Tumbridge
John Chapman
Matthew Bell

Peter Bennett

Mark Bostock
Deputy Kevin Everett
Michael Hudson
Deputy Henry Jones
Gregory Lawrence

Officers:
Mark Sherlock

Ben Milligan

Jon Averns
Donald Perry
Daniel Ritchie
Andrew Fothergill
Alistair MacLellan
Peter Young

Leyla Dervish
Julie Smith
Antoinette Duhaney

1. CHAIR

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Bronek Masojada
Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers

Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash

John Petrie

John Scott

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson

Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection
Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department

Town Clerk's Department

City Surveyor's Department

Chamberlain’s Department
Chamberlain’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department

Deputy Nash moved, it was duly seconded and

RESOLVED - That Alderman Masojada takes ‘the chair’ until the election of a
Chairman for the ensuing year is concluded.

2. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Alderman David
Graves, lan Seaton and Mark Wheatley.

Page 1



Alderman Bronek Masojada in the Chair

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
No declarations were made.

ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
RESOLVED - That the order of the Court of Common Council be received.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing
Order No. 29.

The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to stand as Chairman.
James Tumbridge being the only Member indicating his willingness to stand it
was

RESOLVED - That James Tumbridge be duly elected as Chairman for the
ensuing year.

Mr Tumbridge thanked Members for their support.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to
stand as Deputy Chairman and John Chapman and Deputy Robert Merrett put
themselves forward for this position. A ballot then took place to elect the
Deputy Chairman and there was found to be 10 votes for John Chapman and 8
votes for Deputy Robert Merrett and it was

RESOLVED - That John Chapman be duly elected as Deputy Chairman for the
ensuing year. Mr Chapman thanked the Committee for their support.

James Tumbridge in the Chair

PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meetings held on 6" March and
3" April 2019 be approved as a correct record.

Note
The Committee requested that going forward a list of outstanding actions be
reported to each meeting.

APPOINTMENT OF REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE AND RELOCATION OF
MARKETS WORKING PARTY

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the
appointment of a Reference Sub Committee and Relocation of Markets
Working Party for the ensuing year. The Town Clerk reported that following the
despatch of papers for this meeting, advice had been received that in the light
of changes to the Committee terms of reference agreed by the Court of

Page 2



10.

Common Council on 25" April 2019, the Working Party was no longer required.
As an alternative to appointing the Working Party, the Committee was
recommended to consider whether any additional work could be progressed by
the Reference Sub-Committee rather than establishing a separate body.

Members had mixed views on the merits of establishing a separate Working
Party. Some Members felt that the working Party had a wealth of knowledge
and gave a valuable steer to the Committee and also supported the Committee
in holding the Capital Buildings Committee to account. However, the majority
of Members were of the view that in light of the changes to the Committee’s
terms of reference, there was no longer a role for the Working Party and going
forward, it was felt that matters previously considered by the Working Party in
respect of the Markets Consolidation Project, could be determined by the
Reference Sub-Committee as necessary.

RESOLVED - That the terms of reference of the Reference Sub Committee be
agreed, with a revised composition of 11 members (Chairman, Deputy
Chairman and 9 other members) and a membership for the ensuing year as
follows:

James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Peter Bennett

Mark Bostock

Deputy Kevin Everett

Michael Hudson

Deputy Edward Lord

Deputy Brian Mooney

Deputy Robert Merrett
Deputy Joyce Nash

John Scott

BREXIT UPDATE
The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection advised that there was
nothing to report.

MARKETS SUPERINTENDENTS UPDATES
Smithfield

e A Street Party will be held on Sunday 25" August 2019 as an annual
continuation of Culture Mile events held within the City. It will be on a
smaller scale to the Smithfield 150" anniversary party last year but will still
involve some road closures around the Market.

e There had been a reduced car parking uptake on the 2 concessionary
Easter nights/days. There were 64 less vehicles compared to the same
period for 2018. Trade was down slightly compared to Easter 2018. The 6
monthly Superintendent’s car park update report would be presented to the
Committee in September 2019.

Page 3



11.

12.

New Spitalfields

e An update on City Harvest would be presented to the next meeting.

e The investigation into the customer fatality at the market was ongoing and
officers had no further information at present.

e Tenders for CCTV provision at the market were being assessed.

Billingsgate

e Subject to the agreement of the Committee, a rapid Electrical Vehicle
Charging Point was to be installed at Billingsgate Market Car Park. (details
in late report)

e The Market Superintendent was attending the National Association of
British Market Authorities/National Market Traders Federation All Party
Parliamentary Group Parliamentary Reception on 14th May 2019.

¢ Billingsgate Market had received a grant from the Maritime Management
Organisation of approximately £13,500 for the purchase of a new electric
vehicle.

e The Market Superintendent was working closely with the GLA who are
hosting the forthcoming International Markets Conference to facilitate the
numerous requests they had received from delegates for tours of
Billingsgate.

RESOLVED - That the updates be noted.

MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE - QUARTER 3 2018/19

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection providing an update on progress against the Key Performance
Indicators. Officers reported that there was a report on the non-public agenda
with details of the level of debt arrears.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection updating Members on satisfactory measures in place to meet the
requirements of the Corporate Risk Management Framework.

Officers reported that

¢ Risk MCP-PHPPOO1 - Brexit impact on Port Health had been deleted as
this was no longer relevant to the Markets Committee.

Page 4



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

¢ Risk MCP-BG 001 - Workplace Traffic Management Billingsgate had
been increased to “Amber.”

e Risk MCP-SMO0O08 - Fire Alarm Panel Performance Smithfield was
flagged up as ongoing.

RESOLVED - That the report and the actions taken by the Director of Markets
and Consumer Protection to monitor and manage risk effectively be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
e With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman accepted a late
report from the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection regarding
the installation of a Rapid Vehicle Charge Point at Billingsgate Market.

e Deputy Joyce Nash reported that the Annual City Residents Meeting
was to be held later that day which Members were welcome to attend.

RAPID ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGE POINT INSTALLATION AT
BILLINGSGATE MARKET

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection regarding proposals to install a Rapid Electric Vehicle Charge Point
in Billingsgate Market Car Park.

The Committee was advised that the supplier would meet all installation and
associated maintenance costs. The City of London Corporation would receive
a share of the profits from usage of the charging point as well as income from a
rental fee for the use of the designated parking spaces.

RESOLVED - That the installation of one Rapid Electrical Vehicle Charge Point
at Billingsgate Market Car Park and the rental of two designated parking
spaces to the supplier, at no cost to the City of London Corporation be
approved.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 6™ March
and 3" April 2019 be approved as a correct record subject to corrections to the
3" April minutes.

Page 5



18.

19.

20.

21.

TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS (PERIOD 01.12.18 - 31.03.19)
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection on tenancies at will and assignments.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

MARKETS DEBT ARREARS - PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 2019
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection on markets debt arrears for the period ending 31 March 2019.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
The Committee considered one non-public question.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 12.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408,
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Date:
Markets Committee 17 July 2019

Subject: Public
Markets Committee Risk

Report of: For Information
Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Market
Operations

Report author:

Donald Perry

Department of Markets and Consumer Protection

Summary

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Committee with assurance that
risk management procedures in place within the Department of Markets and
Consumer Protection are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the
corporate Risk Management Framework.

Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part of
the on-going management of operations within the Department of Markets and
Consumer Protection. In addition to the flexibility for emerging risks to be raised as
they are identified, a process exists for in-depth periodic review of the risk register.

The Department of Markets and Consumer Protection have identified a number of
depart
[...]
rely. FM team are reviewing options.




P

Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s):

Dates:

Markets Committee — For decision

17t July 2019

Subject:

City Harvest Partnership with New Spitalfields Market

Public

Report of:

Interim Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Decision

Report author:

Ben Milligan — Superintendent New Spitalfields Market

Summary

City Harvest (Charity number 1163055) would like to take space in the compound
area on the Market site to collect end-of-life produce from tenants and redistribute it
to those in need in East London. An option has presented itself for the City to offer
City Harvest 2,018 square feet on a Tenancy-at-will, at a peppercorn rent. The City
of London Corporation would reduce its liability for the service charge and business
rates payable on the vacant property by £10,879.43. Tenants would see waste
disposal costs reduced, and City Harvest would provide thousands of meals for

those affected by food poverty.

Recommendation

1. Members to approve a tenancy-at-will for City Harvest, in the former CHEP
site, at a peppercorn rent, on the proviso that service charge and business
rates are met by City Harvest.

Background

Main report

2. City Harvest are a UK registered charity (No 1163055, Company
No 08986929). Their business model centres on taking end of life food, or
donated food, and distributing it to those in need either directly, or through
their 300 partner organisations. Their objective is to reduce food poverty
across London. Their base is situated in West London, yet a large proportion
of their work is in East London.

3. The Market has an available, 2,018 square foot, compound vacated by CHEP
in 2017. This has been vacant since CHEP vacated the area, and, although
there has been some interest in the compound, a tenancy agreement has not

been achieved.

4. Should the area receive a normal tenancy the rent achieved for this
compound would be £12,108 per annum at the current rate of £6 per square
foot. The se
[...]
te to a flourishing society - People enjoy good health and
wellbeing

e Support a thriving economy - Businesses are trusted and socially and
environmentally responsible

Options for consideration

i)
i)

ii)

Conclusion

City Harvest utilise the 2,018 square foot compound vacated by
CHEP in 2017,

City Harvest pay a full rent. City Harvest maintain that as a charity
they do not possess the start-up funds to meet the rental costs. In
this instance they would not take a tenancy-at-will and the City
would continue paying the void charges for the site (service charge
and business rates).

City Harvest pay a full rent that is offset by a grant from City Bridge
Trust. City Harvest already receive funding from the City Bridge
Trust (granted £79,000 in October 2018 over three years),and are
therefore excluded from seeking further funding until their current
agreement expires. Should they cancel their current arrangement
there is a two-year moratorium between applications.

Proposed CHEP site rented at a peppercorn rent on the proviso that
service charge and business rates are met by City Harvest. The
relevance of switching to a full lease with a 3 or 6-month break
clause would be considered by the City after 6 months of the
Tenancy-at-will.

19. City Harvest hold great potential for the Market. The Charity would be able to
reduce Market waste costs whilst helping those in need in East London.

Contact

Report Author

Ben Milligan

Email Address

Ben.milligan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Telephone Number 0208 518 7670

Page 18


mailto:Ben.milligan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET
Outline of revised City Harvest proposal to redistribute market surplus
374 May 2019

Introduction

City Harvest is keen to make a major contribution to NSM’s waste arrangements
by redistributing surplus from the market to programmes across East London
that feed the needy. There is considerable unsupplied demand for food across
East London and in particular fresh produce. 43% of our 300 charity
[...]
cities across the

country.

“Each week, City Harvest : A ;"."." #.-“"
deliver FoodCycle an amazing array of 8 ;-"
food, helping us to continue to produce "f” L

nutritious 3 course meals for some of the i -
most vulnerable members of the local ﬁ =
community. We really couldn’t do it without ¢
them.”
- Matt Fazal, Food Cycle

Find us on:

- Citvh ¢ LDN CITY HARVEST
@CityHarvest_ Unit 22, Acton Park Industrial

cityharvestlondon Estate

f https://www.facebook.com/CityklgrwestLondon/ Acton, W3 7QE




Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s): Dated:
Markets 17.07.2019
Subject: Public

Revenue Outturn 2018/19

Report of:
Chamberlain

Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Market

Operations

Report author:

Leyla Dervish, Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

This report compares the 2018/19 revenue outturn for the services overseen by your
Committee with the final budget for the year. The outturn for the year shows net
income of £648,000, compared to the total agreed final budget of (£158,000) net
expenditure, representing an underspend of £806,000 as summarised below.

Table 1 - Summary Comparison of 2018/19 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget

Income/(Expenditure)

Original Latest Final Revenue VETEGIZ
Budget | Budget | Budget | Outturn FENEITELD C
(Adverse)
£000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
(A) (B) (C) (D) (D-C)
Local and Central Risk
Interim Director of
Consumer Protection 5,784 4118 4,122 4,619 497
and Market Operations
City Surveyor (1,655) (1,580) | (1,789) (1,545) 244
Total Direct Net 4129 2,538| 2,333| 3,074 741
Income /(Expenditure)
Capital and Support
Costs (2,034) (2,469) | (2,491) (2,426) 65
Overall Total Net 2,095 69 (158) 648 806

Page 31




The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Market Operations had a net
underspend of £497,000 on his local and central risk budgets within Markets
Committee. This mainly related to underspends in employment, professional fees and
locally managed repairs and maintenance works, as well as underspends in agreed
carry forward projects from 2017/18. This was in addition to extra income from the
Rotunda car park at Smithfield and filming at Billingsgate Market.

The City Surveyor’s net underspend of £244,000 mainly related to savings and re-
phasing on the three 3-year cyclical works programmes.

Chief Officers submitted requests to carry forward underspends and these will be
considered by the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy
Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee.

Recommendation(s)
Note the report and the proposed carry forward of local risk underspends to 2019/20

Main Report

Revenue Outturn for 2018/19

1. The outturn position for your Committee’s services during 2018/19 totalled net
income of £648,000, an underspend of £806,000 compared to the final budget of
(£158,000) net expenditure. A summary comparison with the final budget for the
year is tabulated below. In this and subsequent tables, figures in brackets indicate
expenditure, decreases in income or increases in expenditure. Figures without
brackets represent income, increases in income or decreases in expenditure.

Table 2 - Detailed Summary Comparison of 2018/19 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget

- . Variance Variance
Original | Latest Final |Revenue
Budget | Budget | Budget | Outturn Favourable/| Favourable/| Notes
(Adverse) | (Adverse)
£000 £000 £'000 £000 £°000 %
Local Risk
Interim  Director of Consumer on| (712 @710 (1.422) 288 16.8% A
Protection and Market Operations ’ ’ ’ e
City Surveyor
- Repairs and Maintenance (765) (771) (980)| (1,010) (30) (3.1%)
- Cyclical Works Programme (890) (809) (809) (535) 274 33.9%
City Surveyor Total (1,655)] (1,580)] (1,789)[ (1,545) 244 13.6% B
Total Local Risk (2,359)| (3,292)] (3,499)| (2,967) 532 15.2%
Central Risk
Interim Director of Consumer 6488 5830 5832 6.041 209 3.6% c
Protection and Market Operations ’ ’ ’ ’ =
Total Local and Central Risk 4,129 2,538 2,333 3,074 741 31.8%
Capital and Support Services (2,034)| (2,469)| (2,491) (2,4
[...]
Charges
Services

for

£136,000, 4% additional income was due to:

£127,000 energy income as a result of energy
price rises recharged to tenants following the
introduction of the new corporate energy contract
delivered by Total Gas & Power Limited;

£15,000 chilled water income recharged to
tenants as a result of increased usage over the
summer period;

£2,000 income from the ABP facility relating to
higher levels of unfit meat surrendered at the
market.

This was partly offset by (£8,000) in reduced income
relating to reimbursable works and service charge
sundries.

Page 54




Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Markets Committee Risk Update
	5 City Harvest Partnership with New Spitalfields Market
	City Harvest Appendix 1
	City harvest Appendix 2
	City Harvest Appendix 3

	6 Markets Revenue Outturn 2018/19
	Markets Outturn Appendix B1
	Markets outturn Appendix B2

	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 City's Wholesale Markets - Consolidation Programme Update
	12 

Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 July 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman) 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Alderman David Graves 
Michael Hudson 
Gregory Lawrence 
 

Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
John Petrie 
Stephen Quilter 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Jon Averns - Director, Markets & Consumer Protection 

Ben Milligan - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Daniel Ritchie - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Mark Sherlock - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Anna Dunne - City Surveyor’s Department 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department 

Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain’s Department 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy Henry Jones, 
Deputy Robert Merrett, Andrien Meyers and Deputy Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 



3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th May 
2019 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection updating Members on the management of risk in accordance with 
the City of London’s Corporate Risk Management Framework. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers reported that a 
Traffic Management Consultant had visited Billingsgate and the outcome of the 
Transport Risk Audit would be reported in due course.  The “Workplace 
Transport” risk was being well managed and further training would be provided 
in September 2019.  In order to address the perception of non-compliance, the 
Traffic Management Consultant was reviewing vehicle movements and Officers 
were confident that all milestones would be achieved by their due date.   
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

5. CITY HARVEST PARTNERSHIP WITH NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection in respect of the City Harvest Charity proposals to collect and 
redistribute end of life produce from New Spitalfields Market.   
 
The Committee unanimously endorsed the officer recommendations and 
debated the merits of awarding a grant to City Harvest rather than allowing 
them a “rent free period.”  It was also suggested that the recommendation be 
amended to facilitate an annual review of the tenancy. 
 
RESOLVED – That a tenancy-at-will for City Harvest, in the former CHEP site, 
at a peppercorn rent be approved and reviewed annually, on the proviso that all 
service charge and business rates costs are met by City Harvest. 
 

6. MARKETS REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain comparing the 2018/19 
revenue outturn with the end of year budget.   
 
In presenting the report, Officers advised that costs of £40,000 for the hydraulic 
platform replacement and £4,000 for replacement matting for the refrigeration 
deck would be met from an agreed carried forward underspend from the local 
risk budget. Other items listed in paragraph 6 on page 36 of the agenda pack 
had not been approved on the grounds that these items were not planned for 
during the 2018-19 financial year.   
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers stated that 
there were no Health & Safety implications arising from delaying the 
outstanding items in para 6 which would be carried forward 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the proposed carry forward of local risk 
underspends to 2019/20 be noted. 



 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Market Superintendent updates 
Billingsgate - The Market Superintendent advised that  
 

• Some tenants felt that Members were unaware of the challenges presented 
by the capacity and ageing infrastructure. Tenants had been assured that 
this was a key n consideration in proposals to co-locate the markets.  
Members were alerted to the likelihood that these concerns would be raised 
by tenants at the forthcoming Markets Committee visit on 30th August 2019. 
 

• Since the last meeting, Billingsgate had hosted separate visits by the Lord 
Mayor on 5th July and the Chief Commoner on 12th July. 
 

• The Superintendent was working closely with industry authority Seafish and 
the Billingsgate Seafood Training School to promote Seafood Week from 
4th – 11th October 2019. 

 
New Spitalfields - The Market Superintendent advised that 
 

• Entry barrier works were in the final phase and it was anticipated that 
system test would take place two weeks hence. 

 

• The CCTV contract had been awarded to Clearview communications 
limited and the number of cameras would be increased from 86 cameras to 
146. The procurement exercise had been very successful and the final 
contract price was lower than indicated by the soft market test.  

 
• A Customer Service questionnaire had yielded positive feedback although 

the response rate was low.  A follow up survey would be carried out in 12 
months in the hope that the response rate would increase. 
 

• The Coroner pre-inquest review regarding the Fatality on site would be held 
on 18th July 2019 and the HSE had made observations in respect risks 
associated with the hoops of the cargo stay being used as a means of 
assisting in climbing up the rear of the load. The HSE would, in any case, 
warn against the use of Cargo Stays being as a means of climbing the side 
of a load.  Officers would work jointly with SpMTA to disseminate this 
information to freight companies. 

 
Smithfield – The Market Superintendent advised that 
 

• The annual Smithfield Market Street Party would be held on Sunday 25th 
August 2019 and further details would be circulated to Members in due 
course 



 
New policy for commercial filming 
Officers reported that the Communications Team was in the process of 
reviewing the Corporation of London Filming Policy and also how income from 
filming was shared/spent across the corporation.  A report on this matter had 
been considered by the Policy & Resources Committee on 4th July 2019. The 
Committee agreed that in consultation with the Committee Chairman, Officers 
should provide feedback to the Communications Team on the impact of the 
new policy and any recommendations deemed appropriate. 
 
Markets Energy Prices 
Arising from concerns raised by tenants during the Committee’s visit to New 
Spitalfields Market on 15th July, Officers had produced a briefing note to explain 
the reasons some Market tenants had experienced significant increases in 
energy costs. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers stated that 
year on year increases in energy costs were unavoidable and the energy 
broker and the City of London Corporation were exposed to the volatile market 
conditions when buying energy.  However, going forward, the impact of price 
volatility would be mitigated by advance purchasing.  The City of London 
Corporation was in the process of tendering for a power purchase agreement to 
fix energy commodity prices with the Consumer Prices Index (CPI) as 
indexation. This would result in greater certainty and increased pricing stability 
in purchasing energy at the most advantageous market rates. 

 
Officers accepted the Committee’s concerns at the impact of the escalating 
energy costs on tenants and also the accountability for previous purchasing 
decisions.  Officers also highlighted that they were exploring the terms of 
current leases to see whether there were limits on how much tenants could be 
charged for energy costs. 
 
Officers assured Members that discussions were ongoing between Markets & 
Consumer Protection and Energy Efficiency Officers to review the 
circumstances leading to the fluctuating energy prices and assess scope for 
altering the current Purchasing Strategy to secure the most economically 
advantageous energy prices and create price stability. 
 
The Committee noted the briefing and agreed that officers should provide a 
further update report to the Committee’s next meeting. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th 
May 2019 be agreed as a correct record. 



 
11. CITY'S WHOLESALE MARKETS - CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME 

UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor outlining action to 
progress the Markets Consolidation Programme. 
 

12. MARKET DEBTS UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on debt management. 
  

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Committee considered one urgent item of business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.14 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408, 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


